

Case No. 24-2020

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

A.J.T.,

Plaintiff—*Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants—Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Respectfully Submitted,
Team 9

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Introduction	6
II. A.J.T.’s Biological and Gender Background.....	6
III. The “Save the Women’s Sports Act”	7
IV. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION ADMENDMENTS OF 1972.	9
A. A person’s “sex,” as defined under Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, is a person’s biological sex assigned at birth, and therefore, gender identity is not protected under Title IX.....	9
B. To establish a claim under Title IX, a person must demonstrate harm suffered by discrimination in the statute, and the discrimination must treat an individual worse than others who are similarly situated.	13
II. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORT’S ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	18
A. The act lawfully discriminates on the basis of biological sex not transgender status...	19
B. The act does not violate the equal protection clause because it serves important governmental objectives and is substantially related to the achievement of those objectives.	
23	
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</u> , 57 F.4th 791, 798 (11th Cir. 2022)	18-23
<u>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</u> , 590 U.S. 644, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	11-15
<u>Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</u> , 695 F.2d 1126, 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)	25-26
<u>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</u> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005).....	14
<u>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</u> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	9-11, 13
<u>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</u> , 586 U.S. 105, 113 (2019).....	10
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 U.S. 1, 10 (1992).....	18
<u>O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 101 S. Ct. 72, 75 (1980).....	14, 16-17, 27
<u>Petrie v. Illinois High School Ass'n</u> , 75 Ill.App.3d 980, 989 (Ill.App. 4 Dist., 1979)	23-25
<u>Texas v. Becerra</u> , No. 6:24-cv-211-JDK, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117573 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2024)	10-12
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515, 533 (1996).....	18-19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	10-13
N.G. Code § 22-34 (2023)	18

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	18
